HAL Id: hal-02949490
Submitted on 4 Jun 2021
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

about sample surface composition.
XRD patterns were recorded on a Bruker AXS D8 Advance X-ray
powder diffractometer using the Cu Ka radiation. The powders
were compacted with a glass slide for analysis.
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Dispersion of the fillers
The dispersion of the fillers in the polymer is very important for the
properties of the composites.[2–4,33] At low magnification, SEM
shows that the W and APP are well dispersed throughout the
polymer (Fig. 2a and 2b). However, there is a small difference
Table 1. Composition of PS composites containing Wollastonite
and APP additives
Nomenclature Composition (wt%)
PS Wollastonite APP
PS 100 0 0
PS85APP15 85 0 15
PS85W3APP12 85 3 12
PS85W5APP10 85 5 10
PS85W7.5APP7.5 85 7.5 7.5
PS85W10APP5 85 10 5
PS85W12APP3 85 12 3
PS85W15 85 15 0
Figure 1. SEM image of wollastonite particles.
between the size of the fillers. W particles are thinner and less
agglomerated than APP particles. In the PS/W/APP composites
(Fig. 2c), the dispersion of APP fillers is similar to that of PS/APP